
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 14 March 2016

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Cathy Kent (Chair), Chris Baker (Vice-Chair), Jan Baker, Clare Baldwin, 
Sue MacPherson and Tunde Ojetola

Lynn Mansfield, Housing Tenant Representative

Substitutes:

Councillors Yash Gupta (MBE), Graham Hamilton, Barry Johnson, Steve Liddiard 
and Joycelyn Redsell

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Housing Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 17 February 2016.

3  Urgent Items

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Managing Damp & Mould - Update on Housing Investment, 
Development Actions 

11 - 22



6  Update on Housing and Homelessness Prevention Strategies 23 - 32

7  Work Programme 33 - 34

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 4 March 2016



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A Terms & Conditions page should appe
[...]
sual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Vision: Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where individuals, 
communities and businesses flourish.

To achieve our vision, we have identified five strategic priorities:

1. Create a great place for learning and opportunity

 Ensure that every place of learning is rated “Good” or better

 Raise levels of aspiration and attainment so that residents can take advantage of 
local job opportunities

 Support families to give children the best possible start in life

2. Encourage and promote job creation and economic prosperity

 Promote Thurrock and encourage inward investment to enable and sustain growth

 Support business and develop the local skilled workforce they require

 Work with partners to secure improved infrastructure and built environment

3. Build pride, responsibility and respect 

 Create welcoming, safe, and resilient communities which value fairness

 Work in partnership with communities to help them take responsibility for shaping 
their quality of life 

 Empower residents through choice and independence to improve their health and 
well-being

4. Improve health and well-being

 Ensure people stay healthy longer, adding years to life and life to years 

 Reduce inequalities in health and well-being and safeguard the most vulnerable 
people with timely intervention and care accessed closer to home

 Enhance quality of life through improved housing, employment and opportunity

5. Promote and protect our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure 
opportunities

 Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 17 February 2016 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Tunde Ojetola, Graham Hamilton (Substitute) 
(substitute for Chris Baker), Steve Liddiard (Substitute) 
(substitute for Clare Baldwin) and Joycelyn Redsell (Substitute) 
(substitute for Sue MacPherson)

Lynn Mansfield, Housing Tenant Representative

Apologies: Councillor Jan Baker

In attendance: Dermot Moloney, Strategic Lead Housing
Susan Cardozo, Housing Asset Investment & Delivery Manager
Dawn Shepherd, Strategy Manager, Housing, Business 
Improvement
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

33. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held on the 6 
January 2016, were approved as a correct record.

34. Urgent Items 

There were no items of urgent business.

35. Declaration of Interests 

Councillor Hamilton declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of the 
Agenda as he was a landlord.

36. Changes to Extra Care Services 

The Officer presented the report to Members which outlined the changes and 
the implications for residents at the extra care schemes at Piggs Corner and 
Kynoch Court.

The report was presented as considerable savings to budgets had to be made 
and to achieve this one area identified was the provision of extra care 
housing. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



It was noted that a report had been presented to Members at the January 
Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee outlining the 
proposed changes on the social care provided. The comments received by 
Members were noted and were recommended to Cabinet on the 10 February 
where it was agreed.

As of 1 April 2016, a concierge service will be introduced at Piggs Corner; this 
will be manned 24 hours a day, 365 days per year. This service will provide:

• Reception Service
• Controlled Access
• Help with Enquiries
• Daily Safety and Security Inspections

A dedicated sheltered housing officer w
[...]
but this 
would be forward to Members.

Councillor Ojetola stated that it would have been useful for Officers to have 
presented the Annual Report with an update from 2014/2015. Members 
agreed that the item be added to the work programme for the next municipal 
year.

Councillor Ojetola asked Officers what the void period for standard properties  
in number of days now stood at. The Officer confirmed that this was currently 
32 days year to date.

Page 8



Councillor Ojetola asked Officers how many people were involved in the 
Resident Satisfaction Surveys reported. The Officer confirmed that the 
information was not to hand but this would be forward to Members.

Councillor Liddiard asked Officers for progress on the new build plans for 
Calcutta Road in Tilbury. The Officer confirmed that activity continues on this 
site with the plans being refreshed and re-designed.

The Chair asked Officers that were all new builds built under the required 
standards, with particular attention to the specification around safety.

The Officer confirmed that yes safety is the highest priority and that each new 
development is designed to meet stringent safety standards.

Councillor Hamilton asked if Carbon Monoxide detectors were installed in new 
builds. The Officer confirmed that the information was not to hand but this 
would be forwarded to Members.

Lyn Mansfield asked Officers why new buildings with 2 bedrooms were still 
being built when the most needed were 1 bedroom properties. The Officer 
confirmed that this was a learning outcome from developments that had 
already been built and that greater consideration would be given on future 
new builds. Assessment of the housing needs of residents can be obtained 
from the housing register, the detailed housing needs survey undertaken last 
year in Thurrock and the strategic housing needs analysis. 

Councillor Redsell asked Officers if they were aware that National Grid were 
currently working on the high blocks in Grays.
 
The Officer thanked Councillor Redsell for drawing this to their attention and 
stated that they were unaware and would check if the council had been 
advised in advance.

Lyn Mansfield asked Officers why people who had received allocation letters 
have not yet moved into Derry Avenue. The Officer confirmed that lettings 
were at an advanced stage and that residents will be moving in imminently.

The Chair thanked Members for all their comments and asked Officers to 
consider the recommendations.

RESOLVED

1. It was noted that the continued progress made in the delivery of 
various components of housing repairs, maintenance and capital 
works programmes which have a positive impact on the living 
conditions and quality of life for council tenants.

2. It was noted that progress made with the delivery of new homes 
within the borough.

Page 9



3. It was noted and agreed the proposed outline objectives for a new 
Housing Asset Management Strategy.

38. Work Programme 

The Work Programme was noted.

RESOLVED

1. It was noted that the item Annual Report 2013/14 be added to the 
work programme for the 2016/17 municipal year work programme.

2. It was noted that the item Mould and Damp will be added to the 
work programme for the 2016/17 municipal year work programme.

The meeting finished at 8.17 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 10

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


14 March 2016 ITEM: 5

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Managing Damp & Mould – Update on Housing Investment
& Development Actions
Wards and communities affected:
All

Key Decision:
Non - Key

Report of: Portfolio Holder for Housing – Cllr Lynn Worrall

Accountable Head of Service: Richard Parkin – Head of Housing 

Accountable Director: Roger Harris – Corporate Director Adults, Housing & Health.

This report is Public

Executive Summary

This report provides an update to the committee on the progress of a number of 
programmes implemented to tackle issues of damp and mould in Thurrock 
Council housing stock. The committee is asked to note the progress across 
these various programmes.

This document has been prepared to include an overview of how damp problems 
affecting the building fabric is being dealt with through capital and repairs 
programmes delivered in the Housing department. Thurrock Council’s approach is 
prioritised to bring about the most effective and efficient long term resolution whilst 
minimising disruption to the resident. 
This report will outline the approaches that are taken through the delivery of our 
programmes including high level overall delivery figures. 

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the programmes being undertaken to address issues of damp &
mould, as described in this report, be noted.

1.2 That the Committee support the move to a more planned, efficient 
and effective means of asset management.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Damp and mould is recognized to be one of the biggest issues among all 
social landlords alike and at this stage, damp and mould contributes to 
approximately 4% (1732) of repairs service demand for the Housing 
Department and where the issues occur there is a potentially significant 
impact on the lives of residents.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2.2 At the initiation of the ongoing Transforming Homes programme £2m was 
allocated to deal with damp problems. This report provides an update on the 
progress in this and wider programmes underway.

2.3 As identified in the 2015 update, damp, condensation and associated mould 
can be regarded as deriving from two distinct, though potentially overlapping 
issues: problems with the fabric of the property itself; and, problems deriving 
from resident behaviour. Therefore a resolution to damp and mould problems 
requires an approach which recognises and addresses these distinct issues 
and provides options which tack
[...]
3.2 Damp and Mould is a shared agenda across all large social landlords 
and therefore, in September 2015, Thurrock Council hosted a “Damp 
and Mould Conference”. This conference was attended by over 40 
representatives from 14 different Local Authorities and other Social 
Landlords. The basis of this conference was to have shared learning with 
neighboring local authorities and private social landlords to provide a 
platform to different methods taken in addressing this and how effective 
they have been.  

A copy of the leaflet for this event is appended to this document. 

3.3.3 Through the delivery of our planned programmes, the Housing 
Department review the latest technologies in the industry to ensure we 
are installing the latest most efficient products in to the housing asset. As 
an example of this, at present, we are reviewing electrical heating 
systems installed within our housing stock, 14% of properties are solely 
dependent on an electrical form of heating only. Looking at the issue of 
heating and damp & mould combined, we have recently been trialing 
infrared heating solution within one Thurrock Council’s properties. This 
technology is designed to heat the building fabric and therefore, 
significantly reduces the occurrence of condensation related mould 
within the dwelling, whilst also documented to be up to 70% more fuel 
efficient than the traditional electrical heating systems. This trial will 
provide a true worked example within the Thurrock Borough. 

Page 15



Figure 02 below demonstrates how infrared heating is designed to 
operate against traditional forms of electrical heating system such as 
storage radiators.  

Figure 02 Infrared heating Solution:

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 This report is provided as a means of updating the committee on the progress 
of programmes implemented to address damp & mould in Thurrock Council 
properties. This update is intended to provide members with further 
information on the approach taken by
[...]
s)operation)
are)proving)to)be)100%)successfulC))

• Housing) Associations) such) as) Grainger) detailed) how) they) have)
providing) pacifier) vents) in) their) housing) stock) and) how) these) have)
proved)an)effective)solution)to)certain)cases.))

Focus:%using%innovative%solutions%&%technology%

!

!

!!

Investment)&)Development)Services)
Thurrock%Council%Civic%Offices)
New)Road,)Grays,)Essex,)RM17)6SL)
01375)652)652))

Effectively)addressing)condensation,)damp)and)mould)is)critical)to)the)ability)
of)social)landlords)to)implement)asset)management)within)limited)resources,)
yet)at)the)same)time)taking)action)which)substantially)improve)the)health)and)
wellbeing)of)affected)residents.))This)conference)demonstrated)a)number)of)
key)measures)and)approaches)being)employed)which)address)issues)relating)
to)building)fabric,)resident)lifestyle)and)staff)and)stakeholder)awareness.)))
Thurrock)Council)hope)this)conference,)and)the)associated)speakers)and)
workshops,)proves)beneficial)to)furthering)shared)knowledge)and)experience)
in)the)capacity)of)social)landlords)to)tackle)issues)relating)to)condensation,)
damp)and)mould.)

Conference%summary%

P
age 22



14 March 2016 ITEM: 6

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Update on Housing and Homelessness Prevention 
Strategies   
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Yes

Report of: Councillor Lyn Worrall, Portfolio Holder for Housing 

Accountable Head of Service: Dermot Moloney, Strategic Lead, Housing

Accountable Director: Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing & 
Health   

This report is Public

Executive Summary

Thurrock Council adopted two key strategies in 2015: 

 The Housing Strategy
 The Homelessness Prevention Strategy  

Action plans were developed for both strategies in order to drive through the 
identified actions within the strategies. 

 
This report provides an update on those action plans. 

1.   Recommendation(s)

That Housing Overview and Scrutiny committee note and comment on 
the updates in this report. 

2.   Introduction and Background

In March 2015 Cabinet approved the Council’s strategic vision for housing 
2015-20. The new housing strategy set out an ambitious programme through 
its action plan. 

Subsequently, in October 2015 Cabinet approved a five year homeless 
prevention strategy which dovetailed with the Housing Strategy. This met the 
statutory requirement to produce detailed actions for how the local authority 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



would prevent homelessness in the borough and how it would provide 
accommodation for those who became or were likely to become homeless. 

It is anticipated that both actions plans will develop and change throughout 
their life as identified needs and available resources change. 

To ensure that the action plans continue to meet their objectives, Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny members will be invited to review and comment on the 
updated action plans at regular intervals. 

This report highlights ongoing projects and what has been achieved to date. 

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of options

3.1   The Housing Strategy 

Implemented in March 2015, the Housing Strategy 2015-2020 is nearing the 
end of its first year. During this time progress has been made towards 
completing many actions, and a number have already been achieved. The 
Housing Strategy has been split into three core priorities – Raising the Bar, In 
on the Ground Floor, and Looking Ahead. Each core priority is subsequently 
split into further objectives.

3.1.1 Raising the Bar - Deliver tailored and needs led services to all residents

A Resident Involvement register has now been developed and introduced to 
the Council’s website, allowing tenants to register and interest to engage with 
the Council. There are also seven community days which have been arranged 
for the summer of 2016 where members of the Excellence Panel will be 
present to inform people and encourage them to join.

A ‘mystery shopping’ approach h
[...]
s a 
smartphone app and customer contact slips to monitor the standard of work 
carried out. This is in order to increase customer satisfaction of Estate 
Management services by 5%. Preparation is also underway to launch a 
consultation for areas currently without caretaking services.

Housing Enforcement has adopted a robust approach to anti-social behaviour 
and has developed a prevention, intervention and enforcement (PIE) model. 
Within Q3, this approach has led to 30 joint visits and estate patrols with 
Essex Police. Communication with victims and perpetrators include 313 
telephone conversations, 361 emails and letters sent, and 160 visits. By 
utilising these key approaches of prevention and intervention throughout Q3, it 
was only necessary for the team to take enforcement action on one occasion 
during this period through the issue of a notice of seeking possession (NOSP) 
or demotion notice.

3.1.3 Raising the Bar – Enhance the quality of housing in the private sector

A new Landlord Forum is currently under development with the new financial 
year as a targeted implementation date. Further to this, it is anticipated that 
there will be an increase in the number of accredited landlords, which 
currently stands at 189.

Feedback from a survey completed by residents during Q3 who had 
experienced improvements to their home as part of the Well Homes initiative 
indicated that 100% of residents now felt that their home was a healthier and 
safer place to live. During Q3, 72 of the improved dwellings were occupied by 
a vulnerable household, 80 housing hazards were removed and 61 homes 
received security improvement installations.

3.1.4 Raising the Bar – Deliver value for money with high levels of customer 
satisfaction

Page 25



A number of contracts have been reviewed and re-procured which have led to 
a number of savings, for water mains replacement (50% reduction) and lift 
servicing, maintenance and refurbishment (50% reduction). A final year 
savings 
[...]
November 2015

Impact Assessment of Housing and 
Planning Bill  on HRA Business Plan 

Kathryn Adedeji 30 November 2015

Thurrock Choice Homes Adverts Dermot Moloney 30 November 2015

Shaping the Council 
Budget Update - Change to the Fees 
and Charges 

Sean Clark 6 January 2016

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 7



Allocation Policy Update Dermot Moloney 6 January 2016

Rent Setting Richard Parkin/Mike Jones 6 January 2016

Flexible Tenancies Dermot Moloney 6 January 2016

Right to Move – Brief Only Dermot Moloney 6 January 2016

Housing Investment & development 
Programmes (2015-16)

Richard Parkin 17 February 2016

Rent Setting - Verbal Brief Richard Parkin/Mike Jones 17 February 2016

Changes to Extra Care Services Dermot Moloney 17 February 2016

Shaping the Council 
Budget Update on themed items as and 
when required

Sean Clark 14 March 2016

Damp and Mould Update Richard Parkin 14 March 2016

Housing Strategy Action Plan and 
Update on Homelessness Prevention – 
End of Year Update

Dermot Moloney 14 March 2016

Action Points:

 Homelessness Strategy will be added to the 2016/17 Work Programme for September 2016.
 Fixed Term Tenancies will be added to the work programme when further information is available.
 Improving Energy Efficiency will be added to the work when further information is available.

P
age 34


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Managing Damp & Mould - Update on Housing Investment, Development Actions
	Appendix 1 - Thurrock Council Damp &  Mould Conference 2015

	6 Update on Housing and Homelessness Prevention Strategies
	7 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 14 March 2016 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Cathy Kent (Chair), Chris Baker (Vice-Chair), 
Jan Baker, Tunde Ojetola and Steve Liddiard (Substitute) 
(substitute for Clare Baldwin)

Lynn Mansfield, Housing Tenant Representative

Apologies: Councillors Clare Baldwin and Sue MacPherson

In attendance:
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Richard Parkin, Head of Environment
Dermot Moloney, Strategic Lead Housing
Alastair Wood, Technical Services Delivery Manager, Housing – 
Technical Services
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

The Chair apologised to Members of the change in Committee date but 
recognised that Officers from Housing would be attending the Local 
Government Chronicle Awards in London where they had been shortlisted for 
2 awards, Efficiency and Driving Efficiency through Technology.

The Chair wished Officers good luck and acknowledged that the right people 
and teams had been shortlisted.

This was echoed by all Members.

39. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 17 
February 2016 were approved as a correct record.

The Chair acknowledged that Councillor Hamilton had a follow up question to 
his original question asked at the 17 February 2016 Committee regarding tax 
implications on void properties for council and private landlords. This will be 
emailed to Officers and a response will be sent to all Members when 
available.

40. Urgent Items 

There were no items of urgent business.



41. Declaration of Interests 

No interests were declared.

42. Managing Damp & Mould - Update on Housing Investment, Development 
Actions 

Richard Parkin introduced the report and confirmed that it had been returned 
to the Committee at the request of Members. The Officer stated that damp 
and mould continued to be a problem in Council properties but stated that this 
was a country wide issue and that measures were being taken to tackle this 
issue. Damp and mould will remain a key focus and work will continue to look 
for ways to improve this within Council properties and with the education of 
residents on how to deal and reduce any damp, mould and condensation in 
their properties.

The Officer briefly presented the report to Members highlighting the following 
areas:

• Damp and mould in the Council Housing Stock contributed to 
approximately 4 per cent of the repair service demands.

• The approach of the repairs programme was to address problems 
rather than covering up.

• In the Transforming Homes Programme, 2 million pounds have been 
set aside to address damp and mould with an overspend this was due 
to the nature of the work undertaken.

• Addressing issues with the fabric of the property and work had been 
undertaken to address such issues in Tilbury.

• 214 out of the 253 damp and mould surveys received back from 
residents required some level of remedial works to be undertaken.

• Upgrading existing single glazed windows with new double glazed.
• Resident Communication Programme issued to all residents in October 

2014, which advised residents on how to deal with damp, mould and 
condensation.

• 342 properties have formed part of the thermal efficiency programme.
• In September 2015, Thurrock Council hosted a “Damn and Mould 

Conference”, which was attended by over 40 representatives from 
different local authorities and social landlords.

• Infrared Heating was being trialled in a property in one of the Grays 
High rise blocks to provide the Authority of a worked example in the 
Thurrock Borough.

Councillor Liddiard thanked the Officer and asked if the figure of 4 per cent on 
the damp and mould repairs had gone down over the last 2 to 3 years. The 
Officer confirmed that exact figures were not to hand but stated that trends 
had indicated received had gone down a degree. Exact figures will be 
supplied to Officers.



Councillor Liddiard asked if all Council properties had been installed with 
double glazing, the Officer confirmed that there were still a number of flats in 
South Ockendon who still had single glazed windows.

Councillor Liddiard stated that to break resident’s habits of drying clothes 
indoors, would the installation of washing lines help these residents more. The 
Officer confirmed that in his opinion this would not stop residents drying 
clothes inside properties.

Councillor Ojetola asked Officers what assistance was available to residents 
for dealing with damp and mould issues. The Officer confirmed that 
information was supplied to all residents on how best to deal and reduce 
damp and mould and to assist residents through the repair service. Advice 
was given by members of the technical team, which would depend on the 
level of mould as to when to wash-down and what detergent should be used.

Councillor Ojetola stated at what point were tenants asked to wash-down. The 
Officer confirmed that this would depend on the size and the location of the 
mould and residents would be advised by contractors. The process of dealing 
with residents with mould issues would be supplied by Officers and reported 
back to Members.

Councillor Ojetola asked for clarification from Officers on the overspend on 
the Housing Transformation Project. The Officers confirmed that when the 
programme was put together, 2 million pounds of the total amount was 
directly set aside for damp and mould works. Other works such as drainage, 
that also addressed the issue of damp and mould, had been undertaken but 
would not have been included in the 2 million pound aside.
 
It was not known how much of this was spent on the damp and mould 
element of the housing transformation project. Officers may be able to pull out 
the element of what was spent on damp and mould for transforming homes 
and provide this information to members. Officers confirmed that remedial 
works will continue but might not be able to afford to carry out projects such 
as the Eco Programs.

The Chair asked Officers who attended the recent Housing Conference where 
other local authorities attended and ideas were exchanged, whether the 
benefits of attending were evident as yet. The Officer confirmed that it was 
probably too early to tell but continued conversations would continue with 
other providers and maybe attend another conference in the future. Damp and 
Mould will remain a high priority for the Housing Department.

Councillor Ojetola suggested that Damp and Mould go onto the work 
programme for 2016/17 with an update from residents who believe that damp 
and mould issues may have affected their health. The Officer stated that 
results from previous surveys undertaken by Thurrock proved it was hard to 
make a link between the two. The Officer confirmed that conversations with 
Public Health will take place.



RESOLVED

1. That the programme be undertaken to address issues of damp 
and mould, as described in the report, be noted.

2. That the Committee support the move to a more planned, efficient 
and effective means of asset management.

43. Update on Housing and Homelessness Prevention Strategies 

The Officer presented the report and highlighted the following areas:

• The Housing Strategy had been split into three core priorities – Raising 
the Bar, In on the Ground and Looking Ahead

• SMART metres had been installed on three traveller’s sites in Thurrock 
so that rent, rent arrears and service charges could be paid in an 
effective way

• Housing Enforcement had been adopted as a robust approach to anti-
social behaviour and developed a prevention, intervention and 
enforcement (PIE) model

• Housing advice training had been delivered to volunteers 
• Housing Options continued to work with the national Gold Standard 
• Housing staff currently being trained on safeguarding
• New Development at Bruyns Court has been completed with 25 new 

units of sheltered accommodation
• Housing Zone status has been awarded with capacity funding secured
• Homelessness forum had been undertaken with partners of all 

specialism attending
• Dedicated Housing and Welfare Advice Officer had been recruited
• Tenants accreditation scheme has been set up with over 100 residents 

taking part
• Housing first programme has been set to address housing issues of 

people with very complex needs
• Right Size Programme to identify under occupation across all tenures
• Private Sector Team who engage with landlords of empty private 

properties but the Council have no legal rights to empty properties

Councillor Liddiard thanked the Officer for the good report and stated that it 
was good that the Council were heading in the right direction but felt that a 
crisis was only just round the corner with changes to Government Policies. 
The Officer confirmed that there would be greater pressures and that this was 
recognised over different measures. Discussions on changing the statutory 
duty for homelessness prevention were taking place. This would have the 
effect of increasing councils’ responsibility to prevent homelessness. 

Councillor Liddiard asked Officers if there were a need for more hostels in 
Thurrock. The Officer confirmed that the forms of temporary accommodation 
currently used fit the needs of the Council. If the use of hostels were used in 
the future this would need be business modelled very carefully as support 
would also need to be provided.



Councillor C Baker stated that some residents in private accommodation who 
were unable to afford rents have resulted in Section 21s being issued. The 
Officer confirmed that section 21s were now the main reason for 
homelessness in the borough.

The Landlord forum will be re-launched to listen to private landlords and take 
into account their views on what offer of rents they were expecting.

Councillor Ojetola thanked the Officer for the positive report but 
acknowledged that the figures for the number of landlords were still quite low 
and what incentives were out there to get landlords on board. The Officer 
stated that a large campaign was underway to ensure landlords were aware 
of the good quality of services available and that the Council may have to 
think more commercially to engage with landlords. 

Councillor Ojetola stated that the Empty Property Tax Exemption should be 
re-addressed but Officers agreed this would be area for the Finance Team to 
look at.

RESOLVED

That the Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee note and comment on 
the updates in this report.

44. Work Programme 

The Chair asked Members for any items that they would like to be added to 
the work programme for the 2016/17 municipal year.

RESOLVED

Members agreed that:

1. The Item Annual Report 2013/14 be added to the work programme 
for the 2016/17 municipal year work programme.

2. The Item Mould and Damp be added to the work programme for 
the 2016/17 municipal year work programme.

3. The Item Fixed Term Tenancies be added to the work programme 
for the 2016/17 municipal year work programme.

4. The Item Pay to Stay be added to the work programme for the 
2016/17 municipal year work programme.

5. The Item Homelessness Strategy be added to the work 
programme for the 2016/17 municipal year work programme.



6. The Item Improving Energy Efficiency be added to the work 
programme for the 2016/17 municipal year work programme.

7. The Item Changes to the Fees and Charges 2016/17 be added to 
the work programme for the 2016/17 municipal year work 
programme.

The meeting finished at 8.12 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

